Resolution No. 2770

A Resolution of the City of Sanford, Florida, amending
the City's annual operating budget for the fiscal year
beginning October 1, 2018 and ending September 30,
2019; providing for implementing adminisirative actions;
providing for a savings provision; providing for
conflicts; providing for severability and providing for an
effective date.

Whereas, the Commission of the City of Sanford, Florida has adopted an annual
operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018 and terminaiing on
September 30, 2019 specifying certain projected revenues and expendifures for the
operations of Sanford municipal government; and

Whereas, the City's budget presumes that each depariment generally will, fo the
best of their ability, maintain its expenditures within its allocated budgeted level and
exercise prudence in expending funds during the course of the City's fiscal year; and

Whereas, from time-to-time circumstances and events may require that the
original City budget may need revision; and

Whereas, the City Commission, in its judgment and discretion, has the authority

to adjust the budget to more closely coincide with actual and expected events.

Now, therefore, be it adopted and resolved by the City Commission of the
City of Sanford, Florida as follows:

Section 1. Adoption of Budget Amendment.

The annual operating budget of the City of Sanford for the fiscal year beginning
October 1, 2018 and terminating on September 30, 2019 is hereby revised and
amended by Attachment “A”. The Aftachment is hereby incorporated into this
Resolution as if fully set forth herein verbatim. Except as amended herein, the annual

operating budget for the City of Sanford for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018 and



terminating on September 30, 2019 shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 2. Implementing administrative actions.

The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to implement
the provisions of this Resolution by means of such administrative actions as may be
deemed necessary and appropriate.

Section 3. Savings.

The prior actions of the City of Sanford relating o the adoption of the City budget
and related activities aré hereby ratified and affirmed.

Section 4, Conflicts.

All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are hereby
repealed.

Section 5. Severability.

if any section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resoiution is determined
to be invalid, unlawful or unconstitutional, said determination shall not be held to
invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentence, phrase,
word, or portion of this Resolution not otherwise determined {o be invalid, unlawful, or
unconstitutional.

Section 6. Effective Date.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

- 2“) d ge :



Passed and adopted this 10" day of December, 2018.

Attest: City Commission of the City of
Sanford

i ow eum, (MAFER 1Y, 4

Traci Houcin, City Clerk off Tnplett Mayor

For use and reliance of the Sanfo
City Commission only.
Approved as to form and legality

William L. Colbert, City Attorney




REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

Fiscal Year

Department: Public Works Division: Stormwater Date: 11/20/2018

CHANGES [N REVENUES

o Burrent - Qurrent ool » Amount of

Rovenue -Ret Cn L Project# IR :-_RevenueAccountTit!a LU U Budget nrea!Ized(Budget} ‘Change -

402 0000 388 98 00 1YCAT tormwater needs $ - $ - $ 518,457 $ 518,457 .

TOTAL CHANGES IN REVENUES $ 518,457

CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES

. SEXFENDITURE ACCOUNT NUMBER. -« - howe o o LT e sLument - .. iCureent L __-..:.:; Amountaf - .- -Remaining

Fund -~ DptDiv . -Actlvity - :Obj . Ele = jee . CU U Expenditure Agtount Title L T " -Budgat i Balanee 007 U 'Change - ' - Balance .

402 4045 541 63 00 17CAT Stormwater needs $ 518,457 § 518,457
TOTAL CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES [ 518,457

————————————

REASON FOR AMENDMENT: Budget for storm relocation at Catalyst site

DIRECTOR APPROVAL: oAl IC T DATE: ] lz:?! (S

FINANGE APPROVAL: (it & o DSl DATE: | l 37 ';&'
S € .

CITY COMMISSION AGENDA DATE: 10-Dec-18 APPROVED? Y

- -FOR FINANCE USE

Entry Date: Batch Number: Document #:

1172712018



CITY GF SANFORD
DOWRTOWM STORM ARD UTILTFY RELGCATIONS
1FB 18/45-01

BID TARULATION - Bid Opening Date: 117818

St hean Consroaion RIS Coneiruciors Groas, Frime Conefruciion Group,
Cog_ -Flerida I..Lc SanFik, Ine. e S!_ggu Door t - K lebrew, fre. Carr & Collier fre. e,
I | umr! TOTAL UNIY TOTAL] GNIT TOTAL, UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL| UNIT TOTAL] - UHIT TOTAL]
__gm‘l%?écmmon UNITS | QUANTITY PRICE' PRICE PRICE PRIGE] PRICE] PRICE PRICE FRICE: PRIGE PRIGE] PRICE] PRICE] FRICE PRIGE]
N
- Mohmanten L §50.000.00]  550.000 ST22, (0000 512200000 $100 06000 $106,000.00 SN H0T ] SEOL00. T00.000.00] _ S0t 160,00 57, FAl. 200 O, O] %2011, (0,
E 530,000.00)  S20.000.00] 316,500,010 5368.500.00 EDOC.CO|_ 325(R00h| | Si0.006.00) 000,00 51200000 T2,000.00] “$1E00000] _Se0,00009| 520,00
E STANLE: £1,800.00 $2.500.00 £2 500,06 57 000,00 S7 (0,08 $5.004.00] 35,000000 31800000 51800300 IT.E00.00]  $12.50800  $12.500.0
23] 1 §5.000.00 55.600,00 $z,50000  $2500.00 57,000,001 ST.eooo0|  $20000.00)  S20.000.001  $45000001  $45.000.00]  $35.000.00]  $36.000.00|  S55.000.00)  S55.0G0.
5 Ls 1 §1,200,00 $1.600.00) 52,500,060 $2.500.00 7,000,060 4700050 £7.500.00 s7.5004m|  siegonde|  stepnood|  sz2sooen|  sezsooonl  $1as00g0]  $13.s00.
145 Tamparary Traic Gontr - AHey From Palrntta Ave. 1o Hoed Avo, and
Clky Parcals b 1400 $1,000.00 £1,000.00 $2.500.00 $2.500.00 $7,000.80 57.040.00, §7.500.00 52,500000  $18.000.00]  $18,000.00 55, 100.00) 4£5,100.00) 53,500.00 53,500
HN [Tarmoarary Traffic Control - Sarnole Blyd, L ] §1, 00010 51,6906.00 5 500.00 52 50,50 §7.000.00 700000 sap 00000 SFO00000]  SIAOOD0G] 31800000 S3tT00.000 3170000 S12.000.00)  S12.000.
Gl Pracenstniion Video L 1 T o0.00 575000 1650.00] ghen.o0 B150000] 51 506.00 55,060.40) SEL.00 $1,600.60 £1,860.00) $2,560.405] $2.500.00) E500.60 SE000
A3 [Fioetng Turbidity Ban(er (Famesh 2nd sl L El $10.00] €E00.00 220,00 51,0000 3000 $1,500.00] S100.00 55,0005 $500] 52,500.00] 540,00 $2.600.00 315400 37500
[A-10_|Sedinont Bamler {Sit Fanga) (Fimesh and fnla! LF 262 32.00] $524.040 ] $362.00 £50 139000 54.00] 34,048, 00] 513,00 S 416,00 S10.00] &3 520.00] SYE00] 3.390.0
AT [Efrosion and Sedient Contied X 1 §3,000.00 §3.COTGg $3.000.00 $9000.00]  §1500000]  $I500DG0]  SIG000.00[ $10,000.00) 53, 160.00] 53,100.00)  Sas 00000 yes000.00]  $e3000.00]  923,000.0
5.2 {Ciwaring and Grubbing {ind, Renygvel of 1 res, Shibs, and Aol LS i 50,000 D060 $15,00000  SIS00000} 350, S50,000.00; _ S10,000.00] _ $10,000.00 1500000 15,000.00 53,106.00] 00.00] 5 140,000 140,
FE. STORM SEVIER, LONDU, STREETS, ANG SDEWAL!
PBT_ [Storm Sewsr, Romoye and Cisposs (12 EF E] 1100 F3,861.00] 500 85,765 00 200 5702040 1200 $4,212.00] S56.00] 5,560, 20.00 13,54 C0 F50.C TS50,
02 |Stopm Sewns, Remeva and D3spose (247 30 LF 769 52000 $19.780.00 320,00 $15 70000 S25.00] 515,725 00| SE0.00|  §15.780.00 S60.00] | E47.340.00: §44.00] 534, 716G 55000 538,450,
= Storm Gower Strechura (Mankafe. INEL), <10, Pembvs and Digpos EA T S, 0 £5,000.00 $1.20000] 812,000,060 $1.500.60] $15,000.00) 3100000 $10,000.00] $2,700.00]  $27,000.00 STS00C0 $1o200.00]  S250000|  £25,000.00
i Curh ent Guitar / CRIEING, Rermove ant Dispese (Salvage Granita Curb
1 it Deliver to Cf 1138 $7.00 571.956.00 A0.00(  $41,380.00 58,00 $9,104,00 S15.000  $17.070.00 17.00]_ £19.M6.00 31200 $13.656.00 $12.06)  $13.656.0
[B-5  Yetorm Sewsr 423" ERCP (Fusnigh and lnstali 45 $100.00 54, .00 2500 95,855.50) $150.00 §6,750.00) 115,60 547500 S000  $4.850.00 00,00 $4, 500,041 S205.00f  S1a2i5.00
(-6 |Shoim Sower, 18- RCP (Furnlsh and tnsbad) 153 SAS.00]  $13.406.00]° TE.00]__$17.506.00] STO0.00] 515, 20000 $55.00] 31453500 200 517, 156.00 Of09] 51530000 §285,00) _ 544,605.00
k5-7 Bican Sawar 24" RCE (FUvnish gnd tngtail} 553 $8E00F "~ §52,535.00, S0.04] §71.350.00 $83.00{ 547 005.00) 11500 $53 59500 $19200] %67 AGE.00 ZED0) 569,125,001 520500 Sred.125.00)
E:_ Sterm Savat, 300 RGP [Furriah and Insta] iE] <0001 F1.BET 0 17000 Fa, 230,60 5250840 75000 156,60 52,850,070 S2C0.00[ 53,500, ] 52,850.00] F300.00 $5,700.00)
B0 |Stomn Sewer. 36° HCP (Fumish and instil B0 12000] _E75.600.00 185.00] _ $118,550.00 $145.00] 59135010 AE0.00  §100,804.00 $160.00F _$4I0,800.00 7500 5310,260.00] 3305007 192,150,
Inlet Cunt Type -3, <10 (Formish and Insiall) 3 $3.80000 52280000 $5.800.00 52880000 $6.500.00; £33 D0 00| SEH0000|  3aeDO00n]  SeSh0.on|  seA.A00.60 FE000.00, 20 D00, 0 7 00000 54200000
inlef, Guab, Type J-3, <10 {Fushish and Ingtal) £4 30000 58.600.00) $5E0n00]  5t1200.00 EE 250.00 51z 500.40) $EA00.B0]_570.000.60 SEE00.00]  $13.600.00 £5 500,00 11.650.00 S5 00000 St4.000,
Ilet, Culb, Type P-4, <4 (Fumish and inatall 53,804.00] E7.BOTL(K) F5,000.04]  SH,e0n.col SEEON00]  541,1HA.00 SB.00000]  $12,000.00 5560000  511.800.00 $5,800.00 11,600.64 $7.00000F 514,000,
| Inket Ditch Potiots, 1ype O, J-Botom, <16 {Furnich and [nstel £4, 2000 £0.400.00 4,506,650 59,5301 0 E7 ¥R 35,600-00) SE.000.00| %] Z.000.00] 35.200.00)  %10.400.00 £4 80000 SOEI0GH  SEUMO0]  SIE000,
. Narie, B8 (<167 (Furnieh and [natal] SR A00.00 $2.600.01 £4,000.00 4000001 $I0.500.00 __310,500.00 $5,000.041 55,000,400 440000 S4400.0 £4,300.50 5430800 £5,500.00 €550
Manhgle. 4.8 (<10°7] (Futriah and Inetall 11 33,000.00] 41,800,040 S5,000.00] 25500000, SE500.00] 593 500.00 £6,000.00]  $86,000.0 57000000 $77.000.00 SA.500.00] 549, 5060.00) 35, 600.00]  $60,500.0
Manhale, Confict {J-Batiam), <10 (Fumish end install 55,200.00] $5.200.00) $5,200 10 s520nnol  S10.500.00)  Si0.560.00) 8100 Gl B,000.00 §7.000.00 570000 $4 B00.000 . S4 BODGO 12,000,00F  $12,000.60
Connect Exsling SioMmn Sewer ko Mew htanholo | Infay 2 so0d 10 $1.600.00 S2.000.00 $4.000.00 51.500.08 3,000, 00) 5150000 53,0000 57, 500,00 §5 200,00 $3 00000 STO0000| Sl 0ca00]  SA4.O60,
[B38_[Conniset New 36° RCF i Existing Siorm Manhale $1,200,00 $1,30000 SI000.00 $2.000.60 $2 500,00 £2,500.04] 51,500,050 $£.500,00] £5,000.0] $5.000.50 400000 S4000.00] 51200000  $12,00G.00
(& 15 |Condyt B” PV, Opan Cul {Instail Condult Furnished by FPL 243 S1.04 $2,M15.00: $5200]  &§12,636.00 $20.00 F4.860.00) S20.00 54,560.00 SH.00 §7.290.60 $21) 55, 103,631 S75001 182350
fE20 [Conduit & PE, Drirectipnnl Dl {install Conduit Fumished by FPL} 64 530.00] S5 950.00] 7a.00|_ S85A7ZO0 2200 36300800 0.00  5714.560.00| 531.00] 588 78400 §26.00)  %74.404.00] 52500 £7HG00.0
|@m Handhe'e {|nstall Hendhets Fumished by EPLY 1§ 5300006 $4,500.00 $500.00 £ 500 $250.00 $5.750.96 £1,800.00 5700000 91,000,008  §15,000.5] 475,00 S7 42000 STo0.00] 510,500,
IB-22  pintadl Concult in Handhgle tnstalled by cHhees 1 S200.00! $200 SS00.00 S50 51,000,040, 51, 00004 51,500,040 51,500 51.6060.00 51,500.00 SH50.00 3550.00 SABT,00: $500;
I8-23" [Remove, Steckpits, Reinstall Streal Brick Pavars on Sand Bed, Sand
Jolnts - Palmatte Ave. snd Semincla Bhyd, &K 5733 £7.00)  $40.131.00 5500 53430800 ST.00[  340.131.00 55,00 £28,655.00) s5000  s28.665. S5.50)  $37.264.50) 30.25]  $53.030.2
¥E54 IFomove Existing Pavement and Ba30 &Y 357 CB.K]_s18486.00 5600 31414200 $10.00]  $23,570.00 $12.00] 528, 264.00) 000 $4z,426.00 $0%.00 57778100 SI500]_ $44,7684.0
I[ﬁ’ Azphalt Sudaca Course. Type SP 126 (1.57) &Y 2475 $t2.00)  £20.100.00 F14.00]  533,650.00) 334001 §33.050.00] 22.00] _ $53,350.00] 13,00 831 5764 $14.00]  £43850.00 F3Z00)  STT.EI0D
[B-Z6  |Asphalt Miflings (Cily Farking Lot), &° (Femish s jnetel] 5Y G54 $13:00; $A.502 00 500 53270 S30.00] _514,620.09 F20.00] ~ "$13,080.00 1400~ 50.156.00 S2000|  £18,566.00] SHe00]  $10,463.0
EB-27 Sl Cemunt Base {107 - Paimatto Ave, and Seminole Blvd. at Brlck
: Pavars 637 53500  $32.205.00 1700 _ $14.820.00 32500  $15926.00 $30.00)  $19.110.00 $21.00F _ $13.2377.00 $33.00) 524 20600 53500 %22.2954
(558 |Limerpck Baee (-] 245 $27.00 6547500 A7.00]  541,235.00 $20.00 344 506.00 2500 $60,625.00) Si.00] 525,100 $2.00] 56,0504 $16.060]  s43,650.
,m- Stabilzed Subgrade (12] 3683 LR ] 700] 562,611.00] $10.00]  564.294.00) $18.00[ 366,284.00 S3T00[ 5614 7300 518, $E5,284.07 S1000]_ 538,BI0.00
[B-a0 " [Concreta Gurb and Guter, Type F {F uinlsh arsd gtal; ELY S2anol  $2033000 1000 515,972,060 €350 " SHO00.CE) 24050 53538000 Za0n — gog,330.60 SIS0 Ted, 1.0 SH0]  SedpeBd
||§Em Concrate Guah, Type O tFumish and Install 118 [ 52,506,000 15.60 F1 000 §50.00 $3,540.00 340,00 54,720.00] £21.40] §2 47800 522,00 52,556,460 270, $3,366.0
[8-32 _ |Goncrate Cub, Drop Gurb {Fusnish and Mataly LE i35 £2300 £3,128.00 17.00 S2.312.00 $30.80 e $10.00 §5,440.00| $23.00 33, 728.00] 524,00 53.254.00] 52700 EELTHE
| Remeva, Stgekpllo, and Fainstall Sidewadk Bdck Pavers on Spnd Bed,
| Sand Jolnig SF 7BE $7.00; £5,405,00 $5.00 24, 710.00) 5800 $6.28000) $5.00 £3,925.00 $5.000  $4.710.00 $4.50 55, 112,50 39,25 $1.261.25
(B34 |New Slabdized Subgrads [12°) Undar Sidewalk Brick Pavers SY 47 Sig00]  $1.045.00 SR04 81 7000 $iBn0l  $1.556.00) 34560 $2.815.00 FE T T 52000 54, 740,00 S2000] S0
B35 |Remowve, Stackpile, ahd Ralnstalt Uity Sirip Pavers on 5and Bed, Sand
it SF 54 s7.00 54,158,001 55.00 $0,564 00 s2.00 $4,752,00 55.00 42 670.10) $4.00) 32,276,001 £6.50 $2.851.00) $15.00 48.910.00)
[B-36__|New Stabilized Subgrade (51 ynder Utility Strip Pavers Y 65 200 575200 s20.00  $1.320.00 $18.00 §1,188.00 545,00 $2,570.00) 34600 52,870.00 52000 31,300.00] 50,0 53,300
Fage1of2

B Tabukakon » Dowsilown Sliw and Lt Asiocaliona (FE 17-1B.81.nu


https://ll,320.00
https://2,970.00
https://2,970.00
https://1,188.00
https://1,320.00
https://3,861.00
https://2,376.00
https://12,970.00
https://3,564.00

DHICEM LONSirus hsirucioTe Group, Trime Comouclon Gronp,
Compairy-Florida LLE SanPlk, Inc. Stnge Door 1| KI!IBI:NN. Ing. Cam & Goifler Inc, Ine.
U TOTAL R TOTAL[  UNIT] . TOIAL] UNIT OTAL] TOTA =TI TOTAL TR TOTAL
UNITS | CUANTITY PRICE: PRICE PRICE| PRIGE PRICE FRICE] PRICE PRICE] PRI CE PRICE| PRIGE] PRIGE] BRICE PRICE]
Ramave and Roplaee Concreta Watkway, (nsial Wilh Plgtura Frame -
. Y 143 SE004 38.5H0.00 570000 $16,040.00 A0 sw.om.unl S7E.00) 31072500 $40.00 $5.720.00) $7E.00] 590, 725.00: S5O0 5Y6.445.00
Remove and Aeplace Concreta Sidewalk, 47 (Ingh, Ramps and Deteclably |
S A61 $6H5.00, £29.965.01 55000 B3 050.00 SE000 527660004 565,00, 29, 965.00, B4500)  SR0.F45.00 584,04, 336, 724.00 511500 £53, 015
fomave and Repiace Existing Cancrats Drivevay, Canceete Parking, 5¢ 355 SRADD]  §23.075.00 $50.00|  $17.750.00) $60.00] __$21,300.00 $75.001_ 52662500 $60.00]  521,300.00 gos0|  §33.725.00 5120.00) 542,600,
EA 13 $100.09 £1,300,00 527500 53575, (K $150.001 51,950.00 20000, B2 BO.O0: SA00.00. $3,900.00 $420.00) $5.460.00 S200.00 3260000
EA 7 S20.00 S140.60] 5 3100.00 S700.00 TH0, 0 §1.050.00 1000 S700.00 SI00.00 $1.400.06) F180.010: $1.200. $30.00 $210.04]
‘Handlcap Farking Stall Sliping {Painted] (Seven Handicap Concrele \
Farking Stalls, Alsles Batwaen Parking Stobls, Handicap Symbed at
1 5 1,60H0.00 $1.800.001 §1.150.00 $1,156.00 F450,040 45000 5%, 250,00 1.250.04) S5O0, S5O0 5, 300,00| $1,300,00 33,000.08 53,004,
a1 31,500 $1.471.50 S10d #981.00 Sa.00 31.562.00; A6 SE81.0) 51.08) $981.00) 50,79 £735.75] F2.00 51,962,
LF 430 S (K SESQL 31.00 54300 55.00 52,150,000 20 S516.60: 5100, S430L 00| 25 [ETH $1.25 5967
[F TF $2.00 53,352.00] S50 51.426.00] 3300 54575.00 20 171120 St.00 E1.476.00) .25 3.722.50 $2.35 53,208,
Markings. Tharmoplaste, Slxmarci Whiia, Sn(mt 12" For Crosswslh LF 344 53,001 $1.032.00 3.7 31.052.H)1 $3.50: 31,204,001 A §1,058.40) F2.00) FEEL.0 .50 51,204,001 25! £1.462,01
Markings, Tharmoplastic, Standart, Whits, S6iid, 247 Far Step Lina and
F T 56000, 51,662 0] 5100 $1.039.00 F3.00 $B21.60 $7.00 $1,8938.0¢) $4.00: §1. 10800 $57.00] $1.8138.00| 7,50 $2,077.5
i 1184 33,50, £4.144.00 S5.00 57,104.00 5500 35,520,000 $9.00;  510,568.04, %400 £4,736.00] $10.001 517, B40.00) 5025 10,8582,
Y 106 4,80 547100 57.001 A7az00 56,00 S636.00 40001 5106000, 520,00 32,1 20.00] $13.00] 51,376.00] 515,00 B
i i 2418 32,00 34, 828,00 .00 £, 287 | 1.0 41500 $1.75] §4,233.25| 300 7257 ) 34,04 59,676 0] £4.83%.0
%(‘; [Sanitary Sewes, Remove and Disoosg {5, 57, 107 780 £7.700; S5.572.00) $15.00]  511.646,60 5.0 18, 55000 20, $15.920.00 28 22 28500 25,00 22, 28500 57500 53, 1001
T Santary Sewer, Teke Qut of Service (Full Graulj {100 Fil 1200, B524.00) S55.001 423500 34000 5308000, $30.001 2.3 1) 561,00, 34,697, 00| $25.001 §2.233.00] 000 34,6200
5 Remove Exlsling 6 Watar Main 253 TR $1,841.00 315.00 £3.445.00 $15.00 53,545.00] H20.00] 35,2600, S28.0), $7.364.00] S28.00] 57, 364.00] 35503 317,095,
-5 [Remaovs Existing 8" YWaler htain 441 57.00] 3.087.00] 31500 £6,515.00 318,00 37.926.00 $20.00 55,820 10] 281 1234200 525.00 £12.789.00 S65.00] 528,665,0
5 [Ramiwe Existing 17 Redaimad Waler Mafn 2400 57,001 $168.00) 20,00 31680.060, 520,00 $480.00) 220,00 48000 SO5.00] 52, 280,00 $26.00 524,00 ST5.00! $1,830.0
c e Walge Maip, Take Dut of Sarvice (FOlly Grodt) (67 70 $12.00 SBATLO| S5 2371000 S4000 S2_B00.G] $30.00 52, 10000 558,00 $23,620.00 336,011 §2,100.00] 5000 53,500,
Fo-7_ |Waine Mam Flttings (D.F} (Furnish and Instof] kXL 56,004.00 EXE &4 A} F2.000,60 520.720.00 £5,6400,00 F15. 20004 55,000,000 51020000 390.00000] 538,400,008 55,4 00,00 F20.7 38,00 10.000.00 ERENTOR
Retlaimed Water $4nin Fiitnge {D.1) {Furnish and nstalf] 942 55,0000 32,100.00 $10.000.00 SA200.00: 55, 250.00 52,205,060 55,000,006 32.100.00) 310,000.00 4. 204,00 54 EA10.00| $1,932.00] 510,000.00] 34 21K
C ] 1* Watar Servica Line (PE) (Directionsl il 49 315,001 £735.400) 5200, SOBL00) 516.00) 88200 S50.60 52,450.00 52,001 54, 58,04 64,00 %3, 136,040 $95.00) $4.605.00)
REC-T0_j&° Water Main {FYG) {Furnish and tnatali 167 350,00 $8.350.400] 3700] 51160000 S40.00 S8.6E0.00] 335,00 55,8450 $70.00f " 511,660.00, S70.00]_§11,680.00] 110, i 18,370.00
:C-11 {107 Water Matn (PWE) (Furnish 2nd Ingiall a1 S65.00]  520.215.00 20000 $27.950.00) SE000}  515.550.00) 36000]  $18.680.00 SBO00F  $24 AHO.00: 7,00 3A6EIT.00 150007 S48.B5D,
m 12 Water Main (PVE) (Fumnish and [nstall T44 £70.00] 552 05005 EAL] 574,400, S70.00. 552 080001 F70.00 35.2.080.00) SO000F 56524000 SB2.00 61,008,000 16500  S122, FEO,
| Tz Retialmed W atar Wahy [EYC) [Furnish and jrtal LF EH §75.00]__ 3240000 ST2000| — FABAB.00 SHO0.00]_ £3.300.00 §7E.00 5240000 $13200]_ s4.204.00 CHS00f 8307200 {5506 54,2800
HC-14  |Gata Yalve, 57, Fumish gnd Instalt EA 1 91,200,100 $1,200. 60 51,700,040, $1,700.00 $1.000.0, §1, 0000 S, 250,00 29,250, 31,4001 34,400.00] 51700, $1, 714,00 £1,6000.09, 51,600,
015 {GalaV rive, B Fumnish and Inatall A $1.500.00 450000 32,700,030 %2, 70000 32 To0-00 $2,000.00] $2.500.00 2,500.00 $2,300.00 [T 52,8000 52,2000 2 50000 $2.54013. 01
FC-18  |Gata Valve, 127 Fumish and Inatall A $3,000,0mH EERTEY 50000 5350000 00 52,500,001 $3,000.00 53.000.00 82,609, 0] S B0, 00, 53,900,060 53,500,001 53,5000 53,5410,
2017 |Tapping Slegve and Valva, 8 1 6%, Furnish and lostalt A £3,300.00 33,360.00 $6,000-00 $6,600.00 32,500.00 2,500.00 $4,000.00 4, 040,00 54, 00K1.00] S 00,0 $3.400.00 &3, 410,00 53, 00,001 23,6000
KC-16__ [Tapping Siegva and Vake, B x B7, Furnish and Instal] A 54,000,001 SR.000.00] $7.000.00{__ §14,000.00 SESO0.00! BTN 500000 $12.00000 4 500. 00 59,000 F4.2010.00 58.418.00)] 3420000 3.4,
e E] Topping Sleevs and Yalvg, 127 x 12, Fumish and inatal} EA §7,500,00 515.000.00 S10000.60 F20.000.00 $4,250.00) B, 500G 53,000,008 51600400 37 00000 514,000 58,500.00 ST.00.00] S8, 00400 316, Q1.
K20 T1Z<9" Servica Sanis ond Corpovtion Siop A, $300.60 3§ 300.00H $1.100.00| 51,100.00 21,5000 $1,504.00] 0064 SE00.00 51,600.00 $1,600.040 $1,100.00 51, 100.00] §2,000.40| $2.040,00]
hC-21 Fira Hydrpnt (Relocaiel A 31,900,00 £3,800.00 52,800.00] 55,600 010 RLEIENY 3 CHHLL O £4.000.00 $3,000.001 3, 200,00 S6,500,00: $4.200.00 S, 400,00 54,200,001 £0,400,
522 |Fim Hydeant Aseambly, Eurnizh and install A 3,800,000 23, 80-0.00 25,200.00 5,200.00] 5. 00000 5000 (] 36.000.00 S5, L0000 55,006, (| 55,000,000 $5,500.00 5,600,010 &7 0.0 7000
HE2d " |Tarmporary Jumees Connection A $1,600.00H $2.200.00) $2.500.00. $5.,000.00 $2.500.00, $5,000.00] $2.000.00 $4,000.00] 34, 5040.00 §3.000.00 £1 .00 $3,800.00] 32.500.00 £5,000.9
224 |Line Stos, 67 (Fumnish and trstall A £4.200,00 $8,600.00 S7.000.00 514,500 4, U O 8,000,000 56,000.00 12,004, 00 54, 30000/ 548,800.001 4,500,001 59,000.00 58,200.00 $16.400.
HC 25 Line Stop, 8 (Fumish and Enshll} A, $5.100.00 35, 106,00 $8.003.00] 59, 5011.00| 34 500.00] ¥4, 50000 700000 £7.000.00] £6,500.00 5E,500.00] 35.100.06 &5, 10000 B 500,00 $8.500.00]
EC-2H Gt and Cap Ewsiing 6 Water Maln Wih Thngst Collar A £1,B00.00 5360000 51,0, 00 32, (RHLO0| STL0.00 31,5041 S1.AQ00.00 $3,600,00. 51,8000 53,600.60; SES0. 0 $1,000.00 o, M. 1 $8.000.0
RE-27 |Gt end Gap Existing 8* Water Main Whh Thrust Cglkar s $2.000.00] 32,000.00] $1.000.00 $1,600.00 F750.00] E7500.00| $2.000.60 52,0010.00 51,904,001 51,500.00 500,001 $500.07] $4.000.06: S4.000.0
C-28  |Crose Velve, Cut and Gap Existing 127 Recl, Wates Mam With Thrust
Callar . 2 $2,500,80) $5.000.00 B 1,500,090 53,000,060 FTa0.00. $1.500.00, 52,0000 54,000,005 210000 54,200.00 51,400.00 §2,600.00] 53,0000 55, D00 A
68 [Connact New 17 Vakar Sardce Line i Exiating Mater £ 1 S400.00 540000 3750.00] S750.00 S1.000.00 31,0000 330000 5300.00 £1,706.00 $1.700.0) $350.00 310 §1,000.00] 1, 000,60
(E-30_|Sanitary Sewer btan {67 3.1 With Rest, faints) (Fumrish anc instal LF £ 5150.00 54, 500,80H STE0.00) S4BT £100.00) G400 150,04, 500,00 Sa0a.00 $6,600,60. 512504 §3,7 50,0t 25400 ' S00,00]
Sanitary Sewar Manhote, «10° (Furnish and Inetall) EA t 300001 53,00{.00 $A.£100.001 S (A1 CH| S12,500.000 T2 800 3600000 S5, £, O 55 004000 $B.U0.00 55, 800.00 55,800.00] 31200000 512,000
C-32  |Conmmel Hew B [.F Satitary Sawer Maln 1o Exsting Santary Sgwer |
l Marheto EA 1 54, 208,00 $1.200.00) 4,000,100 24,0000 52, 500 1), $2.500,00 £4,500.00 59, 500.00 54,500.00 4. 50000 52, 150.CHF 52.154.00) 31.550,00 31,650,
[TOTAL BASE BID £1,006,914.51 1,245, 77900 1,260, 54800 $1,JT5353 % §1, 525, 225,00 $1.573,031.7 5] 2,294,208
B3 Tabikesi - Downtown Slomn and WA, AeloeRiem IFR 17-18.01 s Peog 2of 2



https://1,800.00
https://1,400.00
https://3,900.00
https://21,300.00
https://20,745.00
https://5,720.00
https://10,725.00
https://10,010.00
https://10,010.00

cph

November 20. 2018 500 West FultonStreet
3 Sanford, FL32771

X . Phone: 407.322.6841

Mr. Bilal Iftikhar, P.E. Fax: 407.330.0639

Public Works / Utilities Director
City of Sanford Utility Department
P.O. Box 1788

Sanford, Florida 32772-1788

Re: City of Sanford
Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations (IFB 18/19-01)
CPH Job No. S06168

Dear Bilal:

Based on the Bid Tabulation, the following are the bid results for the Bids that were received on
November 8, 2018 for the City’s Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations (IFB 18/19-01) project:

RANK | BIDDER TOTAL BASE BID
1 Cathcart Construction Company-Florida LLC $1,036,914.50
2 Cathcart, Inc. $1,249,929.00
3 RMS Constructors Group, LLC $1,290,648.00
4 Stage Door |l $1,375,395.85
5 Killebrew, Inc. $1,525,225.00
6 Carr & Collier Inc. $1,573,037.75
7 Prime Construction Group, Inc. $2,293,288.00

Two of the bids are below the Engineer's Estimate which was $1.27 million (without
contingency). Note: due to the over $200,000 difference from Cathcart’s bid to the next lowest
bid, we contacted Cathcart. They confirmed that they stand by their submitted bid and that
there are no mistakes in the submitted bid pricing.

We have reviewed Cathcart Construction Company-Florida LLC (“Cathcart”) in terms of their
storm and utility construction experience, recent references, and licensing. Financial
information the City received from Cathcart (Financial Information Form - Section 00462 plus
attachments) has not been reviewed by CPH and should be reviewed by the City. If the City
requires audited financial statements in lieu of what was provided, please let us know or contact
Cathcart directly.

Cathcart is located in Oviedo and has been in business since 1994; however, in 2014 they re-
organized under the current LLC. Our review of projects and references is based on the
current iteration of Cathcart. Since 2014, Cathcart has performed construction on numerous
projects similar in type and size (or bigger) than the proposed Downtown Storm and Utility
Relocations project. Most of Cathcart’s construction projects were for various municipalities and
counties. We have contacted several references for Cathcart: the references contacted (the
cities of St. Cloud, Orlando, and Altamonte Springs) were very satisfied with the work done by
Cathcart and all indicated they would work with Cathcart again. The project manager and
superintendents named by the references received favorable comments and are the same

Award Recommendation - Downtown Storm and Ulility Relocations IFB 18-19-01.docx



CPh

Mr. Bilal Iftikhar, P.E.

City of Sanford

Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations (IFB 18/19-01)
November 20, 2018

Page 2 of 3

Cathcart project manager and superintendents proposed for the proposed City of Sanford
project.

We have reviewed Cathcart’'s construction license information by verifying the construction
licenses are active. This verification was done through the Florida Department of Business and
Professional Regulation (DBPR) website. The DBPR website also shows there are no current
complaints on the licenses.

Based on our review of the experience, the licensing information shown on the DBPR website,
and the favorable references that have been provided, as summarized above and per the
attached documents, we recommend the City Commission authorize award of the City's
Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations (IFB 18/19-01) project construction contract to Cathcart
Construction Company-Florida LLC in the amount of $1,036,914.50.

If you have any questions or need additional information on the contract award recommendation
we have made or any of the information shown herein or attached, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,
CPH, Inc.

A,

N. Katriind Bowman, P.E., CCS
Vice President/Associate

Attachments:

Cathcart Bid Received 11/8/18

Acknowledgment of Receipt of Addendum 1

Copy of License and DBPR Construction Licensing Board Information
Completed W-9 Form

Officer Signatory Authorization Information

Bid Bond Form - Section 00420

Trench Safety Form - Section 00430

Non Collusion Affidavit - Section 00432

Conflict of Interest Affidavit - Section 00434

Florida Statutes on Public Entity Crimes Affidavit - Section 00436
Compliance With the Public Records Law Affidavit - Section 00438
Bidder Information and Affidavit - Section 00440

Certification Of Non-Segregated Facilities Form - Section 00450
Disputes Disclosure Form - Section 00452

Drug Free Workplace Form - Section 00454

Unauthorized (lllegal) Alien Workers Affidavit - Section 00456
E-Verify Compliance Form - Section 00458

Award Recommendalion - Downtown Storm and Ulility Relocations IFB 18-19-01.docx


https://1,036,914.50

Mr. Bilal Iftikhar, P.E.

City of Sanford

Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations (IFB 18/19-01)
November 20, 2018

Page 3 of 3

Americans With Disabilities Act Affidavit - Section 00460

Financial Information Form - Section 00462

Schedule Of Proposed Subcontractors - Section 00464

Criminal Background Check Requirements and Affidavit - Section 00525
City of Sanford Insurance Requirements and Affidavit - Section 00622

Cce: Jeff Davis
Marisol Ordofiez

Award Recommendation - Downtown Storm and Ulility Relocations IFB 18-19-01.docx



A. Solicitation Title__Downtown Storm & Utilities Relocations

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA - PURCHASING DIVISION
SOLICITATION OPENING CERTIFICATION AND MINUTES (Section 255.0518, Florida Statutes)

Number_IFB 18/19-01 Opening Date _11-08-18 Time_2:00 p.m. Solicitation Documents Including
Announcement of This Opening Are Available for Viewing or Downloading at www.myvendorlink.com

Location of Opening: _Room 117 City Hall (City Commission Chambers

On this date the opening of the solicitation response identified above is hereby verified and the public announcements
recorded below regarding the solicitations received were duly made. It is noted that no other business was

conducted, there were no discussions and no input was received from anyone in attending. There was no

attendance record made.
__IFB- Announced the name of each bidder and the amount of their bid.
__RFP- Announced the name of each respondent.
__ RFQ- Announced the name of each respondent.

Certification (2) BFL/

2.

__If any submission was not opened and/or announced: check this item and indicate on tabulation below-
specific information as to why the submission was not opened or announced.

___All submissions were opened and read. The tabulation below reflects the information read.
[Havst Ovelonis
1. Name of City Employee who announced the bids: dan W VZ’ IY-(?./
Certification (1) By: Wﬂ-—é'nn %5‘4:_%” / ‘;/ T//g'

ﬂi."!'

Slgn -

\haf/t;n Hoob< S ,.l-nsf’ec'br
Puddane

The public notice indicated by § 286.0105 and 286.011 Florida Statutes is not required because no rule, resolution,

or formal action has taken place or considered at this opening. Therefore, a verbatim record of the solicitation
specifically identified above is not required if a person, in accordance with City of Sanford Policy Number 15., elects
to file a protest or appeal an action associated with the identified solicitation.

Florida Statute 119.071:

Sealed bids, proposals, or replies received by an agency pursuant to a competitive

solicitation are exempt from s. 119.07(1) and s. 24(a), Art. | of the State Constitution until such time as the agency
provides notice of an intended decision or until 30 days after opening the bids, proposals, or final replies, whichever
is earlier. Note-City of Sanford Procurement Procedure 6-500 mandates that as applicable to an IFB: the name of each bidder
and the specific amount of the bid will be shared at the opening; for an RFP or RFQ the name of each person or firm will be
shared at the opening. (Florida Statures may be found at: http://www.leg. state fl.us/statutes/) '

Tabulation

Bidder!Proposer |

{,S73.03774

Cor r‘ﬁ Coiliey 1nl

wl

?r\m-t metruc%n\ C’If‘OJ’-‘ kr\t_,d

2,243,265, 2

R ™MS Cbig\ Sheue o I\WD (G e
C-‘thaz Dovr TT ”! '3‘75 2558
Kt by ead ], 5'3:: 225, 60
’DC;y\vD\'K inc \,3‘44,'?&1,@
Cetnlert Conshrvehien LLC- |} 63e,% S0

__Initial here if tabulation is attached in lieu of using the above tabulation or if additional pages are

attached. It is noted that this is page one of

____pages.


http://www.leg.state.jl.us/statutesl
www.myvendorlink.com

City of Sanford | Finance Department | Purchasing

AR\ A CITYOF Division Solicitation
b _\= S 300 N. Park Avenue Suite 236, Sanford, Florida 32771
- ANF ORD Phone: 407-688-5028 or 5030 | Fax: 407-688-5021 Number
4)) FINANCE DEPARTMENT IFB 18/19-01

Downtown Storm and Utilities Relocation

PUBLIC MEETING

BID OPENING -SIGN-IN SHEET

DATE & TIME: November 8, 2018 2:00 P.M. Local Time
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE(S): Marisol Ordofiez, Purchasing Manager
DEPT./DIV./OFF. REPRESENTATIVE(S):

MEETING LOCATION: Commission Chambers
Company Name |Address Phone | Fax | E-Mail
o | Sk e o gor-2s3033
Address: ¢ RIE ﬂ"‘P‘m\f‘ £ 3374 7 Fax:
& State: | 324 fo B s el Osomprlline . com
g:{;::;st;x:tatwe s Ma ‘L’H@N -Sa. V\Q(_S
Names | PAS Consthuctors o | %03 204353 7
Address: Fax:
Zip Code Email:
& State:

Representative’s / 1) /
Name(s): /j/"c"'-f»—f N {/(/_/ ["\/T;}/?:J'IJ’I L{-\/\ //‘

Company Phone:
Name: Cp'pf \\Nec - Em'.\\a RQemec_ (g 320 - (QQQ l
Address: ¥

SO0 w Eren & —e

Zip Code Email:

& State: Soffed, FL 3 C v @O?h enfRComn
Representative’s

Name(s):

Namer | Coteadl (T (o || 497 £29- 1927
Address: 29 6 71 [éi /U)\J\Qq'{cw /7- Fax:

Zip Code Email: | // NENDM ©

& State: ovreds 3;2/7 8= ‘,{é,jffv 1;; ConsT/i2 TN
Representative’s [ £

Name(s): 77& OLR)P &4 p m C‘-””:ﬂow 7 Lem

PIIR.F.21S 1 Rev 062017



Vs

City of Sanford | Finance Department | Purchasing
A Q4 nr 300 N. Park Avenue ;::ult‘e’ ilssiﬁ?;nford, Florida 32771 e
TR SANF ORD Phone: 407-688-5028 or 5030 | Fax: 407-688-5021 Number
; 4 £/ FINANCE DEPARTMENT . . IFB 18/19_01
Downtown Storm and Ultilities Relocation

______ CompanyName|Address _ _ — Phone | Fax|E-Mail ___
C Phone: ; .
e Mg, we: [ C€5 70/ 04773
Address: | 95 j;) C/u _/4_5/ /a Le |/ ee | Fax:
Zip Code | 7 Igo Email: /’r F '
& State: i /'4//(/4, r-fv-\ ¢, / Deeo rrAC ,
Representative’s / % /
Name(s): //«// A/ ‘ / :/ G _/: as KD
Company : . : Phone:
Name | PYiMe CONSHUGH N GOV 481 90 8180
Address: }

= 11000 Jessiream Dr. Fax
Zip Code = Email: : . -
& State: Orl CU’I(,IQ (L 224 QSﬂm&;ﬂ ﬂq @ PCLC“r)C,()(- O)
Representative’s | . . = -
Name(s): LDYU'M‘ln N\d‘m u 0
Company Phone:
Name: =L - Fs2.-30 ¥-3425
Address: Fax:

o [¥16 Emerson ST B
Zip Code | fscsfwrnS) et Email:
& State: RIL D ErTimATING D CARL G ND
Representative’s
Name(s): @?ﬂ( uz%‘/\/..lil,_’).é/fm/j-r/ CoflRp: com-
Company | & : Phone:
Name: é{ ‘Ay ﬁ’{[ SMA J"éﬂ YO7)-LBFSOIO
Address: p ’ ‘ Fax:

3060 Fark

Zip Code Email:
& State:
Representative’s ' A
Name(s): QU entin é? re S
Company | ~. ; Phone:
Name: Clr{—q oE SCL:—-:QM{
Address: ( Fax:
Zip Code Email:
& State:
Representative’s ’
Name(s): ‘N\ s e }‘\Cdcg gf

Rev.06/2017



CITY OF

// FINANCE DEPARTMENT

4 SANFORD

City of Sanford | Finance Department | Purchasing

Division

300 N. Park Avenue Suite 236, Sanford, Florida 32771
Phone: 407-688-5028 or 5030 | Fax: 407-688-5021

Solicitation
Number

Downtown Storm and Utilities Relocation

IFB 18/19-01

Company Name |Address

Phone | Fax | E-Mail

Company
Name:

SOTL

Phone:

|%00)578-29/¢

Address:

D0Pe; st fgrfﬁﬁ—ﬁ

Fax:

(07)5 77252

Zip Code
& State:

wPR FL

Email:

Representa
Name(s):

tive’s

&t ﬂ'ﬁt?eh k (ﬁeS)

fek@ SJnjec!msﬁd-‘_ Cem,

Company
Name:

Phone:

Address:

Fax:

Zip Code
& State:

Email:

Representa
Name(s):

tive’s

Company
Name:

Phone:

Address:

Fax:

Zip Code
& State:

Email:

Representa
Name(s):

tive’s

Company
Name:

Phone:

Address:

Fax:

Zip Code

& State:

Email:

Representative’s

Name(s):

Company
Name:

Phone:

Address:

Fax:

Zip Code

& State:

Email:

Representative’s

Name(s):

PITR-F.214

Rev NANNT




CITY OF

4 SANFORD

FLORIDA

WS RM _X

Ltem No, &&

Crry COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 18-267
DECEMBER 10, 2018 AGENDA

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission
PREPARED BY:.  Jeff Davis, Project Manager .
SUBMITTED BY:  Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., City ManM

SUBJECT: Award of Bid - Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES:

Unify Downtown & the Waterfront

Promote the City’s Distinct Culture

[] Update Regulatory Framework

1 Redevelop and Revitalize Disadvantaged Communities

SYNOPSIS:

Award of Bid # IFB18/19-01 to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder is proposed for the
Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations and approval of implementing procurement activity is
requested. A Budget Amendment Resolution has also been attached amending the Stormwater

portion of the project funding.

FISCAL/STAFFING STATEMENT:

The total amount requested is an amount not to exceed $1,036,914.50 and is available from

Utilities and Stormwater account lines.

BACKGROUND:

The City of Sanford plans to redevelop the area of Downtown between Palmetto Avenue and

Sanford Avenue which is situated between First Street and Seminole Boulevard.

It necessary to

relocate the existing aging water, sanitary sewer and stormwater infrastructure (most of which
are over 100 years old). The relocated utilities will allow for broader commercial development
by unifying the Downtown with the Riverwalk and Waterfront. The City advertised an
Invitation for Bid in accordance with City Procurement Policies. The project was competitively

bid with Cathcart Construction Company-Florida, LLC of Owiedo, Florida
lowest and most responsive bid as determined by City staff.

LEGAL REVIEW:

submitting the

The City Attorney has reviewed and has no legal objection to the actions to be implemented in

accordance with City Purchasing Policy.



https://1,036,914.50

RECOMMENDATION:

It is staff’s recommendation that the City Commission award Bid #IFB 18/19-01 to Cathcart
Construction Company-Florida, LLC and approve the implementing procurement activities in an
amount not to exceed $1,036,914.50.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

“]l move to award the Bid #IFB 18/19-01 to Cathcart Construction Company-Florida, LLC and
approve the implementing procurement activities in an amount not to exceed $1,036,914.50.”

Attachment: (1).  Bid Tabulation Sheet.
(2). Award Recommendation
(3).  Budget Amendment
(4).  Budget Amendment Resolution
(5).  Bid Opening Minutes


https://1,036,914.50
https://1,036,914.50

